© 2020 Carrier 1
1. INTRODUCTION
This Instruction Manual contains a description of the type SureFire IITM SP-48-NG/PG-ND gas pilo
construction, operation principle and the instructions for installation, start-up and service, including the industria
health & safety recommendations.
The SP-48-NG/PG-ND (48 mm outer diameter, NG - Natural Gas or PG - Propane Gas or LPG, ND - Natura
Draught) gas pilot is a reliable and effective source of ignition for oil and gas burners.
Pilot Part Number for Natural Gas is “SP-48-NG-ND-xxx”, for Propane Gas or LPG gas is “SP-48-PG-ND-xxx

REMARK: Select required kind of fuel. Select Electrical Igniter rod and power pack separately.
P
S
S
S
S
able 2:
P
S
S
S
S
S
S
art No Description
P-48-NG/PG-ND-0.5 SureFire IITM Pilot, 48 mm OD, Nat. Gas or Propane Gas, Natural Draught, 0.5 m Insertion length
P-48-NG/PG-ND-1.0 SureFire IITM Pilot, 48 mm OD, Nat. Gas or Propane Gas, Natural Draught, 1.0 m insertion length
P-48-NG/PG-ND-1.5 SureFire IITM Pilot, 48 mm OD, Nat. Gas or Propane Gas, Natural Draught, 1.5 m insertion length
P-48-NG/PG-ND-2.0 SureFire IITM Pilot, 48 mm OD, Nat. Gas or Propane Gas, Natural Draught, 2.0 m insertion length
he Table 2 below shows Part Numbers of gas igniter mounting tubes and spare parts.
 SureFire IITM Pilot Mounting Tubes &Spare Parts
art No Description
P-48-MTF Mounting Tube Flanged, flange OD 80, length 120mm
P-48-MTW-150 Mounting Tube for Welding, length 150 mm
P-48-MTW-600 Mounting Tube for Welding, length 600 mm
P-32/48-LS-SET Loose Spare Parts set for SP32 and SP-48 pilots *
P-48-ND-STOR Orifice-stabilizer assy: stabilizer, divider, main gas orifice w. gas tube, bleed orifice, for SP-48-ND
er
P-48-END Air t